

Paul M. Dabbar Director since 2023

Mr. Dabbar is a co-founder of Bohr Quantum Technology Corp. (Bohr), which develops and deploys quantum information technologies for the emerging quantum internet, since 2021 and served as the Chief Executive Officer of Bohr from 2021 to 2025. Previously, he was Under Secretary of Energy for Science for the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) from 2017 to 2021. Prior to his role at the DOE, Mr. Dabbar was a senior investment banker at J.P. Morgan with significant transaction experience across all energy sectors. In addition, he had a senior leadership role for J.P. Morgan's commodity trading business, including power, oil and gas. Mr. Dabbar also served as a U.S. Navy officer aboard the nuclear submarine, USS *Pintado*.



He is a member of the U.S. Council on Foreign Relations and served on the DOE's Research and Technology Investment Committee and the boards of the National Science and Technology Council, the Manhattan Project National Park, the Energy Storage Grand Challenge and the DOE's Environmental Management Board. He is also a Senior Research Scholar at Columbia University's Center on Global Energy Policy.

Mr. Dabbar received his undergraduate degree from the U.S. Naval Academy and his Master of Business Administration from Columbia University and is a graduate of the U.S. Navy's Nuclear Power and Engineer programs.

March 2025